
  
 

Board of Adjustment 

July 14, 2020 
 

Staff Report 

 
TO:   Board of Adjustment  

 

FROM:  Ryan Lipp, Senior Planner 

 

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2020-09: Variance – 708 Buick Avenue 

 

Request for variance from the provisions of Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified 

Development Ordinance (UDO) of the minimum lot size and rear setback from what is 

required in the Residential Village (RV) Zoning District to allow for a lot line adjustment.   

 

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 
 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record 

2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact proposed by Planning Staff 

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the variance 

4. Motion to issue Order for Approval 

 

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action  
 

Six votes are required to approve or deny the requested actions. 

 

C. Background 
 

The applicant, Marie Dellinger, is requesting a variance from Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified Development 

Ordinance, which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 feet and the minimum rear setback of 5 feet for properties 

located within the Residential Village (RV) zoning district in order to adjust lot lines on two (2) parcels located 

at 708 Buick Ave, further identified as Cabarrus County Parcel Identification Numbers 5613-65-8638 and 

5613-65-7579. The subject properties are approximately .28 +/- acres. 
 

The applicant is requesting a variance in order to adjust the lot lines on the subject properties to separate 

two homes the currently occupy the same parcel. Without the variance, the City is unable to approve the 

lot line adjustment. The Residential Village (RV) zoning district requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 

square feet. The current parcel is approximately 11,894 square feet, and once adjusted, each parcel will 

be approximately 4,184 square feet and 7,710 square feet, respectively. Furthermore, one the of existing 

homes is 0.1 feet off the rear property line.  A minimum setback of 5 feet is required by the UDO.  Both 

homes have existed in their current configuration since 1950s. 
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D. Fiscal Considerations 
 

None 

 

 

E. Policy Issues  

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review 

Yes No  

 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
   

The current homes have existed on the subject parcel since the 1950s.  The owner of the 

property is requesting the variance in order to adjust the parcel lines so that each existing 

home is on a separate parcel.  Without the proposed variance, the City would be unable to 

approve the lot line adjustment, as the newly created lots and existing structures would violate 

the current ordinance regulations for minimum rear setback and minimum lot size. 

 

                  The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 

location, size, or topography. 
 

The location of the homes and the current lot configuration have not changed since the 1950s. 

  

 The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner. 
 

The applicant acquired the parcel in the current configuration.  There is no record of any 

actions of the owner that caused the hardship.  The parcels have existed in their current 

configuration since the 1950s. 

 

X The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved 

and will preserve its spirit. 
 

 The variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the UDO.  The variance 

will bring the existing homes more into conformance as there is currently two homes on a 

single parcel.  The variance would also allow for the elimination of a non-buildable lot. 

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing. 

In order to determine whether a variance is warranted, the Board members must decide that each of the 

four criteria as outlined below has been met. If the Board members concur completely with the findings of 

the staff, no additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of 

the decision. However, if the Board members wish to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of 

additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), alternate findings need to be included 

as part of the four criteria below. Should a variance be approved, the Board members may impose such 

reasonable conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the variance applies will be 

as compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. 

Yes No 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 

 

 

X 

X 

X 

X 
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The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 

location, size, or topography. 

 

 

 

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner’s own actions. 

 

 

 

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

 

 

 

 

F. Legal Issues 

 

None 

 

G. Recommendation 

 

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the variance. However, the Board of 

Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a decision 

accordingly. 

 

H. Attachments 

1. Variance Application 

2. Vicinity Map 

3. Zoning Map 

4. 2030 Future Land Use and Character Map 

5. Proposed Subdivision 

6. List of Notified Properties 

7. Notice to Adjacent Properties 

8. Posted Public Notice 

 

I. Issue Reviewed By: 

 

Planning Director X 

City Manager X 

City Attorney X 
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AcctName1 MailAddr1 MailCity MailState MailZipCod

2017-2 IH BORROWER LP

C/O INVITATION HOMES 1717 MAIN ST STE 2000 DALLAS TX 75201

CALVARY BAPTIST CHURCH KAN INC 703 BUICK AVENUE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

CELIA ADAME DE AGUILERA 704 PACKARD AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

JAMES C DEMING 702 PACKARD AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

CHRISTOPHER S GAINEY 809 DESOTO AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

MAZALEE C GALLOWAY ESTATE

C/O GAYNELL FUNDERBURK 704 ROGERS LAKE ROAD KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

LILLIE C  HOLCOMBE 804 BUICK AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

LOUIE P IV & LEIGH HUNTER 134 SPRINGWAY DR KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

FERRELL & BETTY JAMES  ESTATE

C/O REBEKAH JAMES 1902 TROUTMAN HILL RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

DOROTHY C  KINCAID LF EST

C/O JEFFREY H KINCAID 1480 SAW RD CHINA GROVE NC 28023

BRITTANY MESSMER 803 DESOTO AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

JEFFREY & MARI REID 708 PACKARD AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

RENASSANCE PROPERTIES INC

C/O MR. GERALD W. HARGIS 780 BROWN RD CHINA GROVE NC 28023

MICHAEL & ELLA RICE 800 BUICK AVENUE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

SOL MARIE PROPERTIES LLC 1005 DAKOTA ST KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

JAMES & SUSAN VARNER 710 CAMPBELL RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

JODY WRIGHT 710 BUICK AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

TEAL HOME SOLUTIONS, LLC

ATTN: LEANNE ANDERSON 2310 ROBERTA RD CONCORD NC 28027



 

June 26, 2020 
 
 
 
Dear Property Owner, 
 
Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-judicial 
public hearing at 6:00 PM on Tuesday July 14, 2020 at City Hall, located at 401 Laureate Way, for 
the following case: 
 
BOA-2020-09 - Variance – 708 Buick Ave.  
 
This public hearing is to consider a request for a variance from Article 4, Table 4.7-1. of the Unified 
Development Ordinance, which requires minimum dimensional requirements for property located in the 
Residential Village (RV) zoning district. The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum lot size 
and side yard setbacks which will allow subdividing the property into two (2) parcels. The subject property 
is approximately .25 +/- acres and is more specifically identified as Cabarrus County Parcel Identification 
Numbers 5613-65-8638. (Please see reverse side of this letter for vicinity map showing the location of 
this property.)  
 
You are being notified because you are an abutting property owner. 
 
NOTE: IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL RESTRICTIONS 
IMPOSED IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 VIRUS, SOCIAL DISTANCING PRACTICES 
WILL BE OBSERVED DURING THIS MEETING. 
 
Should you have any questions about the public hearing or request, please do not hesitate to call the 
Planning Department at 704.920.4350 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Ryan Lipp 
Senior Planner 
 
Enclosure 
 
 
Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to 
participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of Kannapolis, should contact the office of Tina H. Cline, Human Resource 
Director, by phone at 704-920-4302 or by email at tcline@kannapolisnc.gov  as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before 
the scheduled event 
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